483 Phil. 416

THIRD DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 139031, October 18, 2004 ]

MARIE ANTOINETTE R. SOLIVEN, PETITIONER, VS. FASTFORMS
PHILIPPINES, INC., RESPONDENT.

DECISION

SANDOVAL-GUTIERREZ, J.:

For our resolution is the instant petition for review on certiorarill! assailing the

Decision[2] dated February 8, 1999 and Resolution dated June 17, 1999, both issued
by the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. CV No. 51946.

Records show that on May 20, 1994, Marie Antoinette R. Soliven, petitioner, filed
with the Regional Trial Court, Branch 60, Makati City a complaint for sum of money
with damages against Fastforms Philippines, Inc., respondent, docketed as Civil
Case No. 94-1788.

The complaint alleges that on June 2, 1993, respondent, through its president Dr.
Eduardo Escobar, obtained a loan from petitioner in the amount of One Hundred
Seventy Thousand Pesos (P170,000.00), payable within a period of twenty-one (21)

days, with an interest of 3%, as evidenced by a promissory notel3] executed by Dr.
Escobar as president of respondent. The loan was to be used to pay the salaries of
respondent’s employees. On the same day, respondent issued a postdated check

(dated June 25, 1993)[%] in favor of petitioner in the amount of P175,000.00
(representing the principal amount of P170,000.00, plus P5,000.00 as interest). It
was signed by Dr. Escobar and Mr. Lorcan Harney, respondent's vice-president.
About three weeks later, respondent, through Dr. Escobar, advised petitioner not to
deposit the postdated check as the account from where it was drawn has insufficient
funds. Instead, respondent proposed to petitioner that the P175,000.00 be “rolled-
over, with a monthly interest of 5% (or P8,755.00). Petitioner agreed to the
proposal. Subsequently, respondent, through Dr. Escobar, Mr. Harney and Mr. Steve
Singson, the new president, issued several checks in the total sum of P76,250.00 in
favor of petitioner as payment for interests corresponding to the months of June,
August, September, October and December, 1993. Later, despite petitioner’s
repeated demands, respondent refused to pay its principal obligation and interests
due.

In her complaint, petitioner prays:

“"WHEREFORE, premises considered, it is respectfully prayed of this
Honorable Court that judgment be rendered:

(a) holding/declaring defendant (now respondent) guilty of breach of
contract x x x; and



(b) ordering defendant to pay plaintiff (now petitioner) the following
sums:

P195,155.00 as actual damages;

P200,000.00 as moral damages;

P100,000.00 as exemplary damages; and
P100,000.00 as attorney’s fees, plus the costs of suit.

Plaintiff prays for such other relief just and equitable in the premises.”

Respondent, in its answer with counterclaim,[>] denied that it obtained a loan from
petitioner; and that it did not authorize its then president, Dr. Eduardo Escobar, to
secure any loan from petitioner or issue various checks as payment for interests.

After trial on the merits, the court a quo rendered a Decision dated July 3, 1995[6]
in favor of petitioner, the dispositive portion of which reads:

“22. WHEREFORE, the court hereby renders judgment as follows:

22.1. The defendant FASTFORMS PHILS., INC. is ordered to pay the
plaintiff, MARIE ANTOINETTE R. SOLIVEN, the following amounts:

22.1.1. P175,000.00 - the amount of the loan and its interest covered by
the check (Exh. 3);

22.1.2. Five (5%) percent of P175,000.00 - a month from June 25, 1993
until the P175,000.00 is fully paid - less the sum of P76,250.00 - as
interest;

22.1.3. P50,000.00 - as attorney’s fees.

22.2. The COMPLAINT for MORAL and EXEMPLARY damages is
DISMISSED.

22.3. The COUNTERCLAIM is DISMISSED; and

22.4. Costs is taxed against the defendant.”

Respondent then filed a motion for reconsideration[”] questioning for the first time
the trial court’s jurisdiction. It alleged that since the amount of petitioner’s principal
demand (P195,155.00) does not exceed P200,000.00, the complaint should have

been filed with the Metropolitan Trial Court pursuant to Republic Act No. 7691.[8]

Petitioner opposed the motion for reconsideration, stressing that respondent is
barred from assailing the jurisdiction of the trial court since it has invoked the
latter’s jurisdiction by seeking affirmative relief in its answer to the complaint and

actively participated in all stages of the trial.[°]

In its Order dated October 11, 1995,[10] the trial court denied respondent’s motion
for reconsideration, holding that it has jurisdiction over the case because the
totality of the claim therein exceeds P200,000.00. The trial court also ruled that



respondent, under the principle of estoppel, has lost its right to question its
jurisdiction.

On appeal, the Court of Appeals reversed the trial court’s Decision on the ground of
lack of jurisdiction. The Appellate Court held that the case is within the jurisdiction
of the Metropolitan Trial Court, petitioner’s claim being only P195,155.00; and that
respondent may assail the jurisdiction of the trial court anytime even for the first
time on appeal.

Petitioner filed a motion for reconsideration but was denied by the Court of Appeals
in its Resolution dated June 17, 1999.[11]

Hence, this petition.

The fundamental issue for our resolution is whether the trial court has jurisdiction
over Civil Case No. 94-1788.

Section 1 of Republic Act No. 7691, which took effect on April 15, 1994121 or prior
to the institution of Civil Case No. 94-1788, provides inter alia that where the
amount of the demand in civil cases instituted in Metro Manila exceeds
P200,000.00, exclusive of interest, damages of whatever kind, attorney’s fees,
litigation expenses, and costs, the exclusive original jurisdiction thereof is lodged
with the Regional Trial Court.

Under Section 3 of the same law, where the amount of the demand in the complaint
instituted in Metro Manila does not exceed P200,000.00, exclusive of interest,
damages of whatever kind, attorney’s fees, litigation expenses, and costs, the
exclusive original jurisdiction over the same is vested in the Metropolitan Trial Court,
Municipal Trial Court and Municipal Circuit Trial Court.

In Administrative Circular No. 09-94 dated March 14, 1994, we specified the
guidelines in the implementation of R.A. 7691. Paragraph 2 of the Circular provides:

“2. The exclusion of the term ‘damages of whatever kind’ in
determining the jurisdictional amount under Section 19 (8) and Section
33 (1) of B.P. Blg. 129, as amended by R.A. No. 7691, applies to cases
where the damages are merely incidental to or a consequence of
the main cause of action. However, in cases where the claim for
damages is the main cause of action, or one of the causes of action, the
amount of such claim shall be considered in determining the jurisdiction
of the court.” (underscoring ours)

Here, the main cause of action is for the recovery of sum of money amounting to
only P195,155.00. The damages being claimed by petitioner are merely the
consequences of this main cause of action. Hence, they are not included in
determining the jurisdictional amount. It is plain from R.A. 7691 and our
Administrative Circular No. 09-94 that it is the Metropolitan Trial Court which has
jurisdiction over the instant case. As correctly stated by the Court of Appeals in its
assailed Decision:

“Conformably, since the action is principally for the collection of a debt,
and the prayer for damages is not one of the main causes of action but



